Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
West Zonal Bench at Ahmedabad

REGIONAL BENCH-COURT NO. 3

Service Tax Appeal No. 11773 of 2017 - DB

(Arising out of OIA-CCESA-VAD-APP-II-VK-82-2017-18 dated 19.06.2017 passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) Central Excise and Service Tax-VADODARA-II)

Akshita Exports . Appellant
Prop M/s Shree Ram Synthetics Pvt Ltd

701, 7th Floor Metro Tower Near Kinnery Cinema Ring Road

SURAT,GUJARAT

VERSUS

Commissioner of C.E. & S.T.-Surat-i ... Respondent
NEW BUILDING...OPP. GANDHI BAUG,

CHOWK BAZAR,

SURAT,GUJARAT-395001

APPEARANCE:

Shri Shri S Suriyanarayanan, Advocate for the appellant
Shri M P Solanki, Assistant Commissioner (AR) for the department

CORAM:
HON'BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL), MR. SOMESH ARORA
HON'BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL), MR. SATENDRA VIKRAM SINGH

Final Order No. 10459/2025

DATE OF HEARING: 17.04.2025
DATE OF DECISION: 09.06.2025
SATENDRA VIKRAM SINGH

1.1 M/s. Akshita Exports (the appellant) were engaged in export of goods.
It has been alleged by the department that the appellant was paying
commission to foreign agents during the period from 2008-2009 to 2011-2012
and also claiming export incentives on such commission amount under Duty
Entitlement Passbook Scheme (DEPB) and Duty Drawback Scheme. The
department intended to tax the said commission amount on reverse charge
basis under "“Business Auxiliary Service” as defined under Section
65(105)(zzb) of the Finance Act, 1994. On the other hand, the appellant

contended that the said commission amount is not liable to service tax.

1.2 It is on record that the invoices issued by the appellant to their foreign
buyers indicated the commission amount separately which was deducted from
the gross value of the export goods to arrive at the net invoice value. Likewise,

in the shipping bills also, FOB value is inclusive of the commission amount.



2 ST/11773/2017-DB

The appellant received foreign remittances in respect of exports done by
reducing the amount to the extent of commission indicated in the invoices.
Scanned copy of Export Invoice No. AE/M/10/09-10 dt.20.05.2009, Shipping
Bill No. 7352130 dt. 21.05.2009 & Bank Certificate of export and realisation

is appended below:-

(1) Scanned copy of Export Invoice No. AE/M/10/09-10 dated 20.05.2009

PROFORMA INVOICE
‘ iavoice No. & Dasc

M/s. AKSHITA EXPORTS AE/M/10/09-10 Date:- 20.05.09
616, EMPIRE STATE BUILDING, Bayers reference (5)
NEAR UDHNA DARWAJA,

RING ROAD, SURAT - 395 002, INDIA. [Other reference (s) Buyer other than consignee:

e of (laa destination
M/s.8ANJIL TRADING LLC T -
BEHIND RIVOLI BUILIDING,
AL FAHIDI ROAD, BUR DUBAI,
P.0. BOX NO. 46578, U.AE. INDIA UAE
R

M/s.ADVANTEC INTERNATIONAL
TRADING LLC

P.0. BOX NO. 12637, DEIRA, DUBALI
U.A.E. (PH. 009714 - 2269019 ) [Fome ot Dalluary & Poymn)
Piace of recect by Pra carter
[Vetsel Ho Pod of Loadng D.A % DAYS
BY SEA JNPT { INOIA)
Pod of Cuschange (Foai Desierateon

JEBEL AU - DUBAI DUBAJ-UAE

Marks & Nol Quantty in PATE n
Conisiner No. N9 L Xing of Prgs Description of Goods yardy USOr yards | C N F Amounl in USO

(TOTAL 72 CARTONS ONLY)

STL
DUBAI IN TRANSIT

CTH HOS.
8 61370 643
59270 612

POLY X VISCOSE PTD LADIES SCARF
{ WITH EMBROICERY) 48622.00) 1.49 7244678

EPCG LICENCE DETARS i
UIGENCE NO, §230003146 DTD. 22.06.2008 ISSUED BY JT. DGFT, SURAT
IN FAVOUR OF MJS. RYAN IMPEX - SURAT.

Less : Foroign Agont Commission @11% 7969.15
TOTAL PCS. : 43200
TOTALL. MTRS 44460.00
TOTAL SQUTRS 40014.00
, TOTALNETWT. @ 2995.900 KGS.
% TOTAL GR. WT. i 3247.900 KGS.
{ US DOLE: ARS SURY FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN Total 64477.63
AND CENTS SIXTY THREE ONLY)

Ws. RYAN IMPEX, 110, ASHOKA TOWER, RING ROAD, SURAT - GUJARAT.
1. WE ARE EXPORTING THESE GOODS UNDER DRAWBACK SCHEME

CHAPTER 62 SR, NO. 62140203A feyt AT PTS
Pand 8 Deas 5587 a V“--'r!‘r"‘,ip\ Lig
‘ @\ 's\,\
e deciars et 0% Invoice shows the actual price of the Goods -
ldesertind andthat of paricalars ove lros 0nd comect ™




S Y T R T

ST/11773/2017-DB

(ii) Scanned copy of corresponding Shipping Bill no. 7352130 dated 21.05.2009

. JAWAHAR CU:

; s ] u-luNEQOQJsem -JnahuntEva-expdrtu oL s
f _nReE Title: 7332138 gp
- #0#4€ Date: Tug 15:30 Jun 0z 2009
#OUHE  Jobl pre9-55385
g S R Ty - : f e
LED Data: 23/0%/2009 LED Mo & %

Indian Cuttens EDI System / Export (ICES/E)

TINPT ;N!,svn Shava
;aﬂrpins Bill for Export

8B No 3 7352138 / 21/05/2009: BRC Realisation Date i 31/05/2010
CHA 3+ AAAFR24TZDCHO01 RAJK(MR FREIGHT FORWARDERS
Print Date : 02/06/2009 13y

£

This consignmant was not opamd for physical exumination by Customs

Port Of Ldg-Cotm 3 INNSAL ! '  gtate of Ortgin IGUJARAT
EXPORTER DETAILS i CONSIGNEE
204010289 ) BAl No. 1t AADCB3B14KFTOOL
AKBHITA EXPORTS (PROP. BHREEGA

EXSAM SYNTHETICS(PIM/S. BANJIL mz*ﬂc Li.C
Branch # © 616, EMPIRE SNTE BEDG’;.‘LNR. UDHBEHIND RI9oLi B tﬁwc.
DARWAJA, RING ROAD, ’ AL FAHIDI ROAD, BUR :DUBAI,

BURAT/GUJARAT P.O., BOX NO. 466378, U.A.E,
® ~ 395002 UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
rors or v..o-ntng PUNPFT 2 M Snava c TOWm L regs. ¢+ TZ *
@ rortor DischaryasJabal Alti ’ Loose pckts 3 0
Gross Wt(KGS) 33247.90Q .. T Nat Wt(KGS) 12993,900
Country of Dest 3IUNITED \IRATES No.of Ctrs. ¢ 1
Ratation No. 123348 [ ¥ Rotation Date '} 07/03/2009
Nature of Cargo 1 C ok ¥ @ b
Marks and Nos.: STL nuw‘-zl TANBIT CTN NOS. 613 TO 663 392 TO 612
FONEX BANK ACCTIDIYS7?Y ,I :
RBI Waiver No/Datui $ | /
FOS VALUE (INR) ¢ 359340728: |.. DBK.(INR) $377308.00
AU, Cade 16410016 Bank gcﬁo 100030062870300
1,F.5, Code ! BBINCOD7471 i
INVAICE DETAILS Invairco 171
Inv.val 13596982.63 INR  72446.78 usD
FOB val 13593407.83 INR
> Inv.no. . $AE/M/10/705-1} Inv Dt ' 3120/0%/2009
- @ nat. of o iCF : Curr (inv)iUsD
Exchange rate +1.00 (UQ,,)F 49,650 (INR)
I
i Rate QJr‘Fncy. ) Amount
° Insurance 0.00 Byd ' 0,00
Freight? ¢ uso 72.00
scount ! 0,00 i 0.00
\\'/gomtsswn‘ 11.00 pso 7969.15
‘OiRer Daductlonsf0.00 : 0.00
Packing Charges? pso ‘ 0.00
Nature of paymentiDA : Perlod of Paymentivo
Buyer . Name & Addrass i Quotm Certificmtes
M/B. ADVANTEC INTERNATIONAL TRING -
LLC, ;

F.0, BOX ND. 12637, DEIRA, DUIf
U,A.E. (PH, 009714 = 2269019): A

: S e ot e e 4t e

'nge 1 qr 4 )




4 ST/11773/2017-DB

UHIGINAL "
~ FORMNO.1 mum
BANK CERTIFICATE OF EXPORT AND REALISATION ORIGIN.

Note: Iease See chapter 4 and 3 of ihe policy and chapter 4 and 5 af HEP 2002-2007. u:codr.mﬂm}'
o
ITHE JT. DIRECTOR GENERAL OF FOREIGN TRADE, §TH FLOOR. RESIIAM BHAVAN, LAL DARWAJA, SURAT.

We M/s. AKSHITA EXPORTS, 'm.rm FLOOR, METRO TOWER, m.xmmucmm. RING ROAD, SURAT.
Tk I g e Bpore]

= mmmunhnmm.mmupmmn

ABN-AMRO Bank, N.V.K.G. mm-. UPPER GROUND FLOOR, GHOD DOD ROAD, SURAT.

roc Lollection /. FvEZOTNGR 7 payment usperp gy :
1. Invoice No. - AF/ M/ 10/ 09-].6 2, Date: 20.05.09
3. Export Promotion copy of S/ Blll daly authenticated by Cusiomw No.: 7352138 1. Due : 21.05.09

9. Du:dpmdpo&-pmhwcumnwdmpmw

POLY x YISCOSE PRINTED LADIES SCJ\RP (WITH EMUEROIDERY)

B. Gill of Lading / PevtPacceriecerpt/ AdsweyJae. S SS/MUMDY/JEB/M00644 3 Dacmu
(B Destiranion of goods Tountry Name: . y UAE

T - 10 I /‘;7?\ 13 F.OB Value actually realised in
Bl snxrant CLISC&I/EDD. Frelghtamount | Insurance Amount as per paid | [Whether the export is

In foreign Exchange) as per ball of Insurance company’s 1 forsign in freely convertidle
e \ hd;:lbdghl BUI / receipt Duyers's agent Furrency or Indian R | free foceign exhange/Rupees Rs.

usp UsD usp UsSD FREELY CONVER-

7244678 7200 0.00 796915 [ TIBLECURRENCY | USD ~ 64405.63
i ol avuspoLLars | @ 45.263
‘ . RS.  2979598.00

bi - : ] wﬁmrm——

aamdmﬁwm: 05.022010

7. No. date & Calegory of Doty Feve Licerce, I any applicable FXPORT UNDER DRAWBACK SHCEME
e further deciare thal the aforesaid pacticulars are correct {Copaas of Lavoice's relevent o these Exports and mg ”HERPORTS
of relevant shipping B s attached for varification by the benk. ‘;,3; Shree Ram Synthelics (P Lid
ABN-ANMRO BAhK e wa s el e
NA. KAKADIACOMPLEX, . Signature of the Exporter :
' SHRL RAJESH NIGANIA'
GHPD-DOD ROAD, SURAT-335007. . e i PROPRIETOR
Mare: SYRAT Full Official Address 701, 7TH FLOOR, METRO TOWER,
Date L2010 NR_KINNARY A
: ; Full Residential Address P
Official Seal / S 3
eal / Stamp T SURK
Authorised Foreign Exchange Dealer . Goeve nia

Code No. aBatiad b0 the bank by RB1 - 0510007-5700009,
R ¢ 24
Gl.muh

We I\mhwurdy

ﬂmhdibl’&wb«nwﬂdmﬂkﬂﬂh’hm‘\ thw&hcvcdﬂtdlh-(.wvm

y pl‘!k‘lm
. 1 coL 14 above with g
mwam/nw/mrﬂ
@ Polley / cover / L recelpt.
2. FOB accually realized and date of realization of export procesds are £ be given in all Pl whare coosigr has been sendt againat

: WMWdMammMNWJWWMhuMummm
Deferred Pryment/Suppliers Line of Credh Coniract backed by ECCC Cover. MW»MMMthhM

L ;wemmmmmmwmuu(wmmmmaqmb,m

4. This 3 10 certify that we have verified the amount ol commission pald blwphy-ﬂn‘c\ludoduﬁmb’hw
$2963.15 (US DOLLARS SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE AND CENTS FIFTEEN ONLY)

(1n Hgures s swonds) with GR/PP/SDF-Forms and fourd 10 be correct.

Note: 1. Bank Can tsrus 3 consalidaled certificate (consigranent wise) for none than 60 contignament.

| 2 FO.0. vahee actoatty vealis and date of realisation of export procecds ars 1o be given Fm 'g% ::IN":;C:‘BN{K N.Y.
£ i - wmmmm.smwmw J N
i e e i “~ Baiju N. Ajinkya
£ 3 This ahull b roquired wh pecifically p nnmmky/k Employea Code: 8678
L ;s'n:?; AMRO BANK N.V, Authod 8Ignatory 'Htrd :f Operation, Sur.
f nmcu\! Namie @ Surosh Chauhan
£ p Emp.;No,: 10640 (Slgnature of the Bankers) official Stamp

Authorisad Sgﬂ‘ Y Dissisnation s Oficcr Oparations Full address of the Dankers (Branch & City)’

F@pvﬁ:rv A T

The commission amount is calculated as a percentage of export value, but it
is generally less than 12.5%. The department also recorded statements of
Shri Rajesh Nigania, Director of the appellant on 07.05.2014 who admitted to
have paid the commission amount to their foreign buyers who in turn paid the
same to their commission agent. In reply to question no.8, he admitted that
they have not appointed any foreign commission agent; that for export
business, it was a normal trade practice to extend commission; that in his

case, the foreign commission agents have never provided any service in



5 ST/11773/2017-DB

relation to export of goods and those were the agents of their buyers; that
the price of goods is inclusive of commission to be paid to foreign buyer’s
agents; that by paying them, he was able to secure export orders. He also
revealed that there was no written contract/ agreement between him and the

buyer or the foreign buyer’s agent and it was only verbal agreement.

1.3 A show cause notice dated 15.05.2014 was issued to the appellant
demanding service tax of Rs.32,73,031/- under proviso to Section 73 (1) of
the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking the extended period of limitation along with
interest under Section 75 and penalty under Sections 76, 77 (1) (a), 77 (1)

(b), 77(2), 70 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

1.4 The said show cause notice was decided by order-in-original dated
30.10.2015 wherein, proposals made in the show cause notice were confirmed
except the penalty proposed under Section 76 which was dropped. Aggrieved
with the said order, the appellant filed appeal before the Commissioner
(Appeal) who vide impugned order dated 19.06.2017 upheld the order of the

lower authority and rejected the appeal. Hence, the present appeal.

2.1 The appellant filed appeal on 13.10.2017 wherein, they contended the

following:-

e Shri Rajesh Nigania, Director of the appellant firm has categorically
stated in his statement dated 07.05.2014 that they have not appointed
any foreign commission agent outside India and payment of commission
to the foreign buyer for paying it to the foreign buyer’s commission
agent is a normal trade practice.

e These foreign commission agents have not provided any service to them
in relation to their export of goods. The impugned OIA is vague as there
was no taxable event at all. For taxable event, there should be a service
provider and a service recipient and then the consideration amount. In
their case, they have not appointed any foreign agent and therefore,

there is no question of receiving any service from them. As there is no



2.2

ST/11773/2017-DB

taxable event, there is no liability on the exporter of goods from India
to pay any service tax.

There are no suppression of facts on their part as the export invoices as
well as shipping bills clearly indicate the commission amount paid by
them to the buyer. The foreign remittance received by them is net of
invoice value after deducting the commission amount from the gross
invoice value. Therefore, they have disclosed everything at all points of
time and allegation against them for suppression of fact is not
sustainable.

The exchange control manual and the DGFT Circulars point out that the
foreign buyer may deduct the commission amount and pay the balance
amount to the exporter. The commission agent has not been appointed
by the appellant and is never known to them. They requested for setting
aside the impugned order dated 19.06.2017 and set aside the demand

pressed against them.

During argument, learned Advocate of the appellant pleaded the ground

of revenue neutrality and limitation. He mentioned that if they were required

to pay service tax on reverse charge basis, they would have been entitled to

either Cenvat Credit or refund of the same as taxes are not exported outside

the country. On limitation issue, he mentioned that payment of commission

was fully reflected in the export invoices and shipping bills and therefore,

extended period is not invocable. He mentioned that payment of commission

deducted from the export invoice is nothing but discount extended by Indian

exporter to the foreign buyer. He cited the following case laws which fully cover

the instant issue.

Texyard International, Shree Angalamman Exports and others Versus
Commissioner-2015 (8) TMI 794-CESTAT Chennai
Laxmi Exports and others Versus CCE- Surat-2020 (9) TMI 838-CESTAT-

Ahmedabad



7 ST/11773/2017-DB

e Aquamarine Exports Versus CCE & ST-Surat-I -2022 (2) TMI 361-
CESTAT Ahmedabad

e CCE- New Delhi Versus Sidh Designers Private Ltd And Others-2023 (7)
TMI 200-CESTAT New Delhi

e Suryanarayanan Synthetics Private Limited Versus CCE & ST -Surat-I-

2024 (8) TMI 908-CESTAT Ahmedabad.

3. The learned AR appearing to defend impugned OIA reiterated the
findings of the lower authorities. He mentioned that the appellant had received
service from the foreign commission agents in relation to promotion or
marketing of goods exported by them to their foreign buyers during the period
from 2008-2009 to 2009-2010. The said service received by the appellant is
liable to service tax under “Business Auxiliary Service”. He justified the
conclusion drawn by the adjudicating authority and highlighted that the
Director of the appellant in his statement has clearly admitted that if they had
not paid commission to their foreign buyers for further payment to foreign
commission agents, he would not have got the export orders. This clearly
shows that the commission amount was paid for sales promotion services. He
justified invocation of extended period on the ground that non payment of
service tax by the appellant came to light only after search and investigation
carried out against the appellant who never disclosed the facts to the
department nor paid the applicable service tax on receipt of services from

foreign commission agents.

4.1 We have heard the rival submissions. We find that the short point in the
matter is whether the appellants are liable to pay service tax on the
commission amount paid to foreign commission agents under “Business
Auxiliary Service” as defined under Section 65 (105) (zzb) of the Finance Act,
1994. The payment of commission amount by the appellant is clearly
established from the export invoices, shipping bills and bank certificate of

export and realisation (Form 1). On the other hand, the appellant mentions



8 ST/11773/2017-DB

that payment of commission to foreign buyers is a normal trade practice and
unless they paid, they won’t get any export orders. During investigation, the
Director of the appellant in his statement dated 07.05.2014 clearly accepts
that there was no written or verbal agreement and they have neither
appointed any foreigh commission agent nor paid any commission directly to
them; that whatever commission is reflected in the export invoices, shipping
bills etc. is paid to the foreign buyer which cannot be equated to commission
paid to the foreignh commission agent. (Reply to question no.13) He goes on
to say that since they have not received any service in relation to export

goods, they are not liable to any service tax.

4.2 We find that the issue is no more res-integra as it has been held in series
of cases that service tax on commission amount paid to foreign buyer is not
leviable to service tax. In a recent decision by this Tribunal in the case of
Suryanarayanan Synthetics Private Limited Versus CCE & ST -Surat-1-2024 (8)
TMI 908-CESTAT Ahmedabad, it has been held that when there is no
contract/agreement between Indian exporter and foreign based service
provider then the demand of service tax on the commission shown in the
export invoices raised on the foreign buyers cannot be held sustainable even
if there any arrangement of payment between the foreign buyer of the goods
and so called commission agent in the foreign country. For this reason, the

relevant para-4 of the said judgment is cited below:-

"4. On careful consideration of the submissions made by both the sides and
perusal of record, we find that the case of the department is that appellant
have made the payment of commission to foreign buyer against service of
Commission Agent of foreign based service provider. As per the documentary
evidence such as invoice, it is clear that appellant has not made any payment
directly to any commission agent whereas deduction was provided from the
total value of the bill raised to foreign buyer of the goods. In these facts, it is
nothing but discount extended by the appellant to the buyer of the goods. Even
though some service provider is involved there is no relationship between the
appellant and any foreign based service provider as there is no direct
transaction made by the appellant with any of the commission agent. It is also
a fact that there is no contract between the appellant and the foreign based
service provider even if any arrangement of payment is there between the
buyer of the goods and so called commission agent in the foreign country. For
this reason, the demand of service tax on the commission shown in the invoice
raised to the buyer cannot be made.



ST/11773/2017-DB

This issue was time and again considered by this Tribunal in various
judgments. Some of the judgments are cited below:-

(a) Laxmi Exports vs. CCE&ST in Appeal No. ST/10666/2014-2020
(9)TMI 838- CESTAT (Ahmedabad)

7. From the invoice, Shipping Bill and Bank Certificate, it is seen that against
the C&F value shown is sales value in the invoice, the amount equivalent to
11%-12.5% was shown as deduction under the head commission and
therefore, the net invoice value is the value after deduction of said 11%-12.5%.
As per the invoice, 11%-12.5% commission was extended to the foreign buyer
of the goods. Since there is transaction of sale and purchase between the
appellant and buyer of the goods, whatever value shown in the invoice is a sale
value and the deduction shown is nothing but discount given by the exporter
to the foreign buyer. As per the bank realization certificate of exporter, in
appendix 22A (scanned above), the amount after deduction of 11%-12.5%
which was shown in column 12. The heading of column is ‘commission/ discount
paid to foreign buyer, agent’. In the entire enquiry, the department has not
brought any tip of evidence to show that there is a commission agent exists in
this transaction and any amount of commission is paid to such person.
Admittedly, in the entire transaction only two persons are involved, one the
appellant as exporter of the goods and second the buyer of the goods. In the
sale of goods, in case of service of commission agent, if involved, there has to
be third person as service provider to facilitate and promote the sale of exporter
to a different foreign buyer. In the present case, there is absolutely no evidence
that this 11% is paid to some third person as commission. There is no contract
of commission agent service with any of the commission agent, there is no
person to whom payment of commission was made therefore, it is clear that no
service provider i.e. foreign commission agent exists in the present case and
no service was provided by any person to the appellant. In the absence of any
provision of service, no service tax can be demanded. The trade discount even
though in the name of commission agent was given by the appellant to the
foreign buyer, by any stretch of imagination cannot be considered as
commission paid towards commission agent service, hence cannot be taxable.

(b) Duflon Industries Pvt. Limited vs. CCE, Raigad- 2017 (47) STR 335
(Tri. Mumbai) Hon’ble Tribunal in para 6 held as under :

"6. The entire issue revolves around the fact whether clearances effected by
appellant on goods which are exported by them to DEL is of actual sale or sale
based on commission basis. If it is direct sale to DEL then appellant
has case and if it is held that it is not direct sale, but the sale based on
commission basis then appellant has no case. For this we have to examine the
agreement dated 16-5-2001 entered between appellant and DEL. The
agreement is enclosed to the appeal memorandum and on perusal of the same
we find that the agreement sets out clauses about the sale of goods by
appellant to DEL. The said agreement speaks of purchasing of various items
from appellant by the said DEL and it also records that appellant shall allow flat
deduction/commission of 8% on the invoice value to DEL. We perused the
invoice raised by appellant to DEL and find that the invoice is for the sale of the
goods and 8% commission is indicated as has been given on the total invoice
value. It is also seen invoice value has been reduced by 8% shown as
commission, is against the sale of the goods to DEL. We agree with the
contentions raised by learned Counsel that the purchaser of the goods cannot
be considered as a "commission agent” as the deduction/commission is for the
goods sold. There is nothing on record to show that the said DEL was appointed
as "commission agent” for the sale of the goods of the appellant to third parties.
It may be that DEL might purchase the goods from the appellant and sells the
same in Europe. The reliance placed by learned DR and adjudicating authority
on the clause of agreement that "DEL shall increase the market share of
appellant’s products” to conclude that DEL was a commission agent, seems to
be erratic reading of the clauses of agreement and this itself does not amount
DEL has been appointed as “"commission agent”. The amount indicated on the
invoice and recorded in the accounts as commission, in our view, will not attract
tax under reverse charge mechanism. We also find strong force in the
contentions raised by learned Counsel that in order to tax this account as a
commission, there has to be necessarily three parties, seller, purchaser and a
person who negotiates such transaction. From the records it is very clear that
DEL had not negotiated purchase or sale on behalf of appellant or their
customers; to our mind the deduction/commission is nothing but trade
discount. In view of the factual position as ascertained from the records, we



10 ST/11773/2017-DB

hold that the impugned orders demanding service tax under reverse charge
mechanism from appellant are unsustainable and liable to be set aside.”

(c) Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited - 2019 (24) GSTL 569
(Tri. Del.), identical issue was decided wherein the HPCL, under an agreement
for sale to retail customer purchased CNG from Indraprasth Gas Limited, the
HPCL received consideration. The Tribunal held that the said consideration is in
the nature of discount as agreement between HPCL and IGL is not on principal
to agent basis but on principal to principal basis therefore, HPCL is not liable to
service tax under the head of Business Auxiliary Service. In the case of
PrabhakarMarotraoThaokar& Sons vs. CCE, Nagpur — 2019 (20) GSTL 294 (Tri.
Mumbai), the department raised demand on discount given by manufacturer to
the appellant who is a wholesale dealer while supplying goods for further
distribution. The department alleged that such discount is basically sales
commission and liable to service tax under the category of Business Auxiliary
Service under Section 65 (105) of Finance Act, 1994. The coordinate bench at
Mumbai held that the transaction between appellant and wholesale dealer is
sale on principal to principal basis. The discount passed on by the manufacturer
cannot be construed as commission and same is not subject matter to levy of
service tax.

(d) Aquamarine Exports in Appeal No. ST/12941/2014-2022 (2) TMI
368 (CESTAT-Ahmedabad). This Tribunal held as under: -

4. On careful consideration of the submissions made by both sides and perusal
of the records, we find that the revenue has confirmed demand of service tax
on the commission which was shown as deduction in the export invoice. The
revenue has treated this commission as a commission against foreign
commission agent service. We find that firstly, there is no commission agent
exist who provided the service for export trading of the goods exported by the
appellant. When no service provider is in existence it cannot be said that the
appellant have received the commission agent service. Secondly, it is also fact
that the appellant have not paid the commission to any person in the foreign
country. Therefore, in absence of any consideration paid for the alleged
commission agent services no service tax can be demanded. In the export
invoice the appellant have deducted an amount in the nomenclature of
commission from the gross sale price thus, the deduction was passed on to the
buyer of export goods which is nothing but a discount given to the Foreign
Buyers of the goods. In the above facts we are of the view that neither any
service provider exist nor was any consideration paid to any service provider.
Therefore, the department’s contention is baseless and not sustainable.

5. As regards the limitation issue raised by the appellant, we agree with
the appellant that firstly, on merit itself as no service exists and hence, no
liability to pay tax. Secondly, the appellant have shown all the figures and data
in the documents and 11%-12.5% commission in the invoice, shipping bills
and bank realization certificate (scanned copy in para 1.2 above), therefore,
there is absolutely no suppression of facts on their part. Since undisputedly,
the amount of commission considered by the Revenue as against Business
Auxiliary Service is related to export of goods, the same in any case will not
be taxable. For this reason also no malafide can be attributed to the appellant.
Hence, longer period of demand shall not be invoked. In this regard, the
judgment relied upon by the appellant in the case of Texyard International vs.

CCE, Trichy (supra) 2015 (8) TMI-794 (CESTAT-Chennai) support their case.



11 ST/11773/2017-DB

Therefore, the demand for the extended period is not sustainable on limitation

also.

6. In view of above judgments, we find that the issue is no longer res-
integra and settled in favour of the appellant. Accordingly, the demand of
service tax on the commission deducted in the sale invoice of the appellant to
their foreign buyer is not chargeable to service tax. Accordingly, the impugned
order is set-aside with consequential relief to the appellant. The appeal is

allowed.

(Pronounced in the open court on 09.06.2025)

(SOMESH ARORA)
MEMBER ( JUDICIAL )

(SATENDRA VIKRAM SINGH)
MEMBER ( TECHNICAL )

Bharvi



